PRINTED: 01/24/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315293	B. WING _			03/	09/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	G		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 3000 HILLTOP ROAD WHITING, NJ 08759			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD NCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	гѕ	F 00	00			
F 578 SS=D	Survey Census: 10: Sample Size: 34 Supplemental Residence A Recertification surplemental Residence Manage behalf of the New Job The facility was four compliance with 42 The facility was noted Care (SQC) on 03/6 the failure of the facility was noted as the failure of the facility was noted as the requirement of the facility was noted as the region of the provision of the provision of meservices deemed minappropriate. §483.10(c)(8) Nothing the provision of meservices deemed minappropriate. §483.10(g)(12) The requirements specification of the services deemed minappropriate.	dents: 0 arvey was conducted by ement Solutions, LLC on lersey Department of Health. Ind not to be in substantial at CFR 483 subpart B. diffied of Substandard Quality of 07/23 at 12:34 PM related to cility to offer appropriate cines to five of five residents nococcal vaccines. Scntnue Trmnt; FormIte Adv Dir 6)(8)(g)(12)(i)-(v) right to request, refuse, and/or ent, to participate in or refuse perimental research, and to not directive. ding in this paragraph should be goth of the resident to receive dical treatment or medical nedically unnecessary or e facility must comply with the fied in 42 CFR part 489, Directives). ents include provisions to written information to all adulting the right to accept or refuse treatment and, at the	F 5	78			4/10/23
LABODATOD	A DIDECTOR'S OR DROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	IATLIDE	TITLE			(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 03/23/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315293	B. WING	i		03/09/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	G		3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 000 HILLTOP ROAD VHITING, NJ 08759		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFILE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	(ii) This includes a statistic facility's policies to and applicable Statistic) Facilities are perentities to furnish the legally responsible requirements of this (iv) If an adult indivitime of admission a information or article has executed an admay give advance of individual's resident with State law. (v) The facility is not provide this information to the information to the appropriate time. This REQUIREMED by: Based on record repolicy review, the faphysician complete the complete of the policy review, the faphysician complete the condens of the policy review in the faphysician complete the condens of the policy review in the faphysician complete the condens of the co	ormulate an advance directive. written description of the implement advance directives e law. ermitted to contract with other his information but are still for ensuring that the	F	578	1.The POLST for resident R309 had corrected by the physician to include physician printed name, phone nuntime and the physician professional license number. 3/9/23 2.New admissions and current resimple who have a POLST have the potential be affected. All residents who have POLST were audited to ensure the document is completed and signed physician including the physician professional license nume 3/23/23	dents tial to a by the rinted	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		l` '		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315293	B. WING_		03/	09/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ıg		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 3000 HILLTOP ROAD WHITING, NJ 08759			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 578	Review of R309's prevealed R309 was with diagram with diagram medical record prounder the "signatur printed name, phoroprofessional licens revealed a signatur the physician's prinnumber, time, or the license number. Under section "A" of Ex Order 26. 4B1 Was hat facility on Excorder 25.4(b)(a) During an interview the Director of Socreviews the "POLS their representative filled and signed active wishes for treatmed document in the rephysician's signatur "POLST" was a donever filled out by the number, phone nurvalid order. During an interview of R309's previous and provide and signature the physician's phy	POLST," located in R309's vided by the facility, revealed res" section for the physician's ne number, date/time and a re number. The section re and date, but failed to reveal ted name, physician's phone re physician's professional of the "POLST," Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) andwritten. R308	F 57	3.The policy titled <i>Ex Orde</i> Order was reviewed by the Director and Director of N revisions were needed. Worker will educate the st medical records and licenton the process and approcomplete a <i>Ex Order 26, 41</i>	e Medical ursing and no The Social taff physicians, sed staff by the opriate way to BI DLST), which I name, phone ofessional eness of the eveloped. All idited by the or ensure the ne physician to sicians printed te/time and oer for 30 days, ons for 3 es will be on of the II be monitored		

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT WHITING SIRRET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3000 HILLTOP ROAD WHITING, NJ 08759 WHITING, NJ 08759 SIRRET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3000 HILLTOP ROAD WHITING, NJ 08759 PREFIX TAG CONTINUED FROM ITS CHARMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 578 Continued From page 3 recalled R309. MD1 stated no one told him he needed to fill in every field in the POLST. MD1 verified that the "POLST" was an order that is flagged in the resident's chart for his signature, and flags it for his signature. MD1 stated he also enters an order and documents in the physician's progress notes and enters a code status according to the resident's wishes. MD1 admitted the POLST document is not valid if not filled out with all required information. Review of undated policy provided by the facility titled **Sorter 26 - 481*** order revealed as follows: "Our facility **Sorter 26 - 481*** order revealed as follows: "Our facility **Sorter 26 - 481*** order smust be signed by the resident's Attending Physician on the physician's order sheet maintained in the resident's medical record. 2. A **Sorter 26 - 481*** order smust be signed by the resident's legal surrogate, as permitted by State lawy and placed in the front of the resident's medical record, a. Use only State-approved forms. 3. Should the resident be transferred to the hospital, a photocopy of the POLST order form must be provided to the personnel transporting the resident to the hospital."	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
COMPLETE CARE AT WHITING (X4) ID (SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (CACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 578 Continued From page 3 recalled R 309. MD1 stated no one told him he needed to fill in every field in the POLST. MD1 verified that the "POLST" was an order that is flagged in the resident's chart for his signature. MD1 stated also enters an order and documents in the physician's progress notes and enters a code status according to the resident's wishes. MD1 admitted the POLST document is not valid if not filled out with all required information. Review of undated policy provided by the facility titled (CONTAGE 26.4B) (Order Tevelade as follows: "Our facility (CONTAGE 26.4B) (Order Tevelade as follows: "Our facility (POLST) order form must be completed and signed by the Attending Physician on the physician's orders must be signed by the resident's Attending Physician on the physician's order sheet maintained in the resident's medical record. 2. A [SC Order 26.4B) (POLST) order form must be completed and signed by the Attending Physician and resident (or resident's legal surrogate, as permitted by State law) and placed in the front of the resident's medical record. 3. Should the resident be transferred to the hospital, a photocopy of the POLST order form must be provided to the personnel transporting			315293	B. WING			03/0	09/2023
F578 Continued From page 3 recalled R309. MD1 stated no one told him he needed to fill in every field in the POLST. MD1 verified that the "POLST" was an order that is flagged in the resident's chart for his signature. MD1 stated someone else explains the details to the family, obtains their signature, and flags it for his signature. MD1 stated he also enters an order and documents in the physician's progress notes and enters a code status according to the resident's wishes. MD1 admitted the POLST document is not valid if not filled out with all required information. Review of undated policy provided by the facility titled **Conder 20. 481** Order 7.0 481** Order 7.0 481** Order 7.0 481** Order 20. 481** Order 3.0 481** Order 3.0 481** Order 7.0 481** Ord					30	000 HILLTOP ROAD		
recalled R309. MD1 stated no one told him he needed to fill in every field in the POLST. MD1 verified that the "POLST" was an order that is flagged in the resident's chart for his signature. MD1 stated someone else explains the details to the family, obtains their signature, and flags it for his signature. MD1 stated he also enters an order and documents in the physician's progress notes and enters a code status according to the resident's wishes. MD1 admitted the POLST document is not valid if not filled out with all required information. Review of undated policy provided by the facility titled of the provided provided by the facility titled of the provided provided by the facility titled order 20. 481 order 20. 481 order 20. 481 order and related emergency measures to maintain life functions on a resident when there is a scorder 20. 481 order must be signed by the resident's Attending Physician on the physician's order sheet maintained in the resident's medical record. 2. A scorder 20. 481 (POLST) order form must be completed and signed by the Attending Physician and resident (or resident's legal surrogate, as permitted by State law) and placed in the front of the resident's medical record. a. Use only State-approved forms. 3. Should the resident be transferred to the hospital, a photocopy of the POLST order form must be provided to the personnel transporting	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	COMPLETION
	F 578	recalled R309. MD needed to fill in every verified that the "Pr flagged in the reside MD1 stated some of the family, obtains his signature. MD1 and documents in and enters a code resident's wishes. document is not varequired information. Review of undated titled "Ex Order 26. follows: "Our facility Ex. Order 26. follows: "Our facility Ex. Order 26. 4B1 I. Ex. Order 26. 4B1 resident's Attending order sheet maintain record. 2. A Ex. Order 26. 4B1 completed and signand resident (or repermitted by State the resident's med a. Use only State-a. 3. Should the resident of the provided to the provided to the resident of the provided to the provided to the resident of the provided to the provided to the resident of the provided to th	and stated no one told him he ery field in the POLST. MD1 OLST" was an order that is dent's chart for his signature. One else explains the details to their signature, and flags it for stated he also enters an order the physician's progress notes status according to the MD1 admitted the POLST alid if not filled out with all on. I policy provided by the facility AB1 Order" revealed as A(b)(1) Ex Order 26. 4B1 elated emergency measures to ons on a resident when there is Order in effect orders must be signed by the g Physician on the physician's nined in the resident's medical B1 T) order form must be need by the Attending Physician sident's legal surrogate, as law) and placed in the front of ical record. Approved forms. Hent be transferred to the opy of the POLST order form to the personnel transporting	F 5	578			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315293	B. WING			03/	09/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	G		300	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 HILLTOP ROAD HITING, NJ 08759		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578 F 580 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.10(g)(§483.10(g)(14) Not (i) A facility must im consult with the res consistent with his representative(s) w (A) An accident inversults in injury and physician interventi (B) A significant cha mental, or psychos deterioration in hea status in either life- clinical complication (C) A need to alter to a need to discontine treatment due to ac commence a new f (D) A decision to tra resident from the fa §483.15(c)(1)(ii). (ii) When making ne (14)(i) of this sectio all pertinent informa is available and pro physician. (iii) The facility mus resident and the res when there is-	Injury/Decline/Room, etc.) 14)(i)-(iv)(15) ification of Changes. Imediately inform the resident; ident's physician; and notify, or her authority, the resident hen there is- olving the resident which I has the potential for requiring on; ange in the resident's physical, ocial status (that is, a Ith, mental, or psychosocial threatening conditions or	F S	578	DEFICIENCY)		4/10/23
	as specified in §483 (B) A change in res	3.10(e)(6); or ident rights under Federal or tions as specified in paragraph					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315293	B. WING			03/0	09/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IG		30	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 HILLTOP ROAD HITING, NJ 08759		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 580	update the address phone number of the representative(s). §483.10(g)(15) Admission to a conthat is a composite §483.5) must discluits physical configul locations that compart, and must speroom changes between the second changes between	st record and periodically (mailing and email) and he resident (mailing and emailing and emaili	F 5	580	1.Resident R2's responsible party on notified of the change in condition of 2/21/23 at 9:09 a.m. LPN4 and LPN3 received one on or education on the policy Change in Residents Condition or Status on protifying the resident/resident representative of a change in condition/status. 2.Any resident with a change in condition/status. 2.Any resident with a change in condition/status. 2.Any resident with a change in condition in the last 30 days that required a physician ordered treatm will be audited to ensure prompt notification to the resident/resident representative. Any discrepancies of the state o	ne comptly dition hange ent	
	Mental Status (BIM which revealed R2	indicated a "Brief Interview for IS)" score of score 26, 481 was Ex Order 26, 481 essment indicated R2 required for bed score 26, 481			immediately resolved by notifying the resident/resident representative and re-education of staff. 3. The policy titled Change in Resident resident resident representative and re-education of staff.	t	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315293	B. WING			03/0	09/2023
COMPLE (X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	30 W	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 000 HILLTOP ROAD /HITING, NJ 08759 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLÉTION DATE
F 580	transfers. The assesses assessed for the divas and the divas and the divas assessed for the	essment indicated R2 was evelopment of Ex Order 26. 4B1, development of Ex Order 26. 4B1. R titled nursing "Progress der the "Prog (Progress)" tab 3, indicated LPN3 was notified ing Assistant (CNA) that R2 17 on the Ex Order 26. 4B1 and licated the resident had licated the resident had licated an order to apply and to Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) from R titled nursing "Progress der the "Prog" tab and dated a nurse notified the resident's le days after the change in and to Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) from le Unit Manager on the lie was the one who notified in on 03/09/23 at 10:00 AM, the was the nurse who was of R2's Ex Order 26. 4B1 on his LPN 3 stated she typically ent's representative there was new treatment lent.	F 5	580	Condition or Status was reviewed by Medical Director and Director of Nurand no revisions were needed. The Director of Nursing /designee will e all licensed staff regarding immedian notification to resident/resident representative of change in conditional which required a physician ordered treatment. 4. The Unit Manager/Designee will the 24-hour reports daily for change condition to ensure appropriate notification and documentation of physician and responsible party. To ascertain the effectiveness of the ducation an audit was developed. Director of Nursing will review the 2 report sheets for 30 days, then 3 dayweek for 3 months for any changes condition/status of a resident that rephysician intervention to ensure pronotification to the resident/resident representative. Audit results will be reported during monthly QAPI.	e ducate ate on , review e in e The 24-hour ays per sin equired ompt	

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l · ·	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315293	B. WING_		03/09/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	G	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3000 HILLTOP ROAD WHITING, NJ 08759		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLÉTION
F 580	Review of a docum titled "Change in Red dated 10/19, indica promptly notify the Physician, and repr changes in the resi condition and/or sta condition is a major resident's status the itself without interverse.	ent provided by the facility esident's Condition or Status," ted "Our facility shall resident, his or her Attending esentative (sponsor) of dent's medical/mental atusA 'significant change' of decline or improvement in the atWill not normally resolve	F 5	30	
F 641 SS=D	resident's status. This REQUIREMEI by: Based on record re facility failed to acc Data Set (MDS)" as residents (Resident discharge out of a te Findings include: Review of the facility revealed that R108 with a diagnosis of R108 was discharge	cy of Assessments. ust accurately reflect the NT is not met as evidenced eview and interviews, the urately code the "Minimum essessment for one of three t (R) 108) reviewed for otal sample of 34 residents. The provided "Face Sheet" was admitted on "Ex Order 26. 4B1" Ex Order 26. 4B1 Further review revealed that	F 64	1.The MDS record for resident R corrected, transmitted and accep 3/7/23 2.All residents being discharged potential to be affected. All reside were discharged in the last month audited to ensure accurate coding MDS. Any discrepancies will be immediately 3.The Director of Nursing will ed MDS Coordinator on regarding the accuracy of assessment with discoding. 3/10/23	ted on have the ents who h will be g on the corrected ucate the

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315293	B. WING			03/0	09/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			30	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 000 HILLTOP ROAD /HITING, NJ 08759		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	dated 02/06/23 revidischarge to the discharge disc	DS" tracking assessment realed that R108 had a planned with the R108 had a planned that R108 had a	F6	341	4. To ascertain the effectiveness of education the MDS Coordinator/De will conduct 5 random audits weekly weeks, then 5 monthly x 2 months validating accurate coding for disch Audit results will be reported during monthly QAPI	signee y x 4 arge.	

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315293	B. WING _		03/09/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	G		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3000 HILLTOP ROAD WHITING, NJ 08759	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLÉTIC	N
F 641	Continued From pa	ge 9	F 64	41		
F 657 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-33.2(d) Care Plan Timing a CFR(s): 483.21(b)(F 6	57	4/10/23	
	§483.21(b)(2) A corbe- (i) Developed withir the comprehensive (ii) Prepared by an includes but is not I (A) The attending p (B) A registered nurresident. (C) A nurse aide wiresident. (D) A member of fo (E) To the extent properties and the An explanation must medical record if the and their resident renot practicable for the resident's care plandisciplines as deteror as requested by (iii)Reviewed and reteam after each as comprehensive and assessments. This REQUIREMED by: Based on record repolicy review, the fathree residents (Re	interdisciplinary team, that imited to physician. In the responsibility for the services with responsibility for the services staff. In the responsibility for the services staff. In the resident's representative(s). In the staff or professionals in the staff or professionals in the resident. In the staff or professionals in the resident.		1.Resident R48 care conference completed on 3/20/23 and R48 invited and attended. The Social Worker Assistant recompleted on 2/20/23 and R48 invited and attended.	was in	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315293	B. WING _		03/	09/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3000 HILLTOP ROAD WHITING, NJ 08759			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 657	meetings. Findings include: Review of R48's el "Admission Record tab, indicated the resolution of R48's Eset (MDS)" with ar (ARD) date of 01/Interview for Menta out of 15 which review 10:38 AM, the resil was invited to to the control of the con	dectronic medical record (EMR) d," located under the "Profile" esident was admitted to the land the session of the land	F 65		to invite the ch care 3/22/23 stial to be d scheduled ast 30 days we were ll be conference ent sing was and Social eneeded. The social he residents to be invited onferences is 3/2023 and a letter sentative and date and The Social hedical given and/or		
	titled "Care Plannir Our facility's Care 'Team is responsib individualized com	nent provided by the facility ng," dated 10/21, indicated " Planning/Interdisciplinary le for the development of an prehensive care plan for each sident, the resident's family		education an audit was develor Social work Director/designed medical records weekly for 4 5 monthly x 3 months to ensu documentation is present that and/or resident representative	will audit 5 weeks than re the resident		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315293	B. WING			03/	09/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	G		30	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 000 HILLTOP ROAD /HITING, NJ 08759		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE OF CORRECTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE OF CROSS-REFE		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	encouraged to parti and revisions to the policy failed to addr	s legal rdian or surrogate are icipate in the development of resident's care plan" The ress the care conferences er each assessment (annual,	F6	557	to the care conference. Audit resul be reported out during monthly QAI		
F 756 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.45(c)(§483.45(c) Drug Re §483.45(c)(1) The of must be reviewed a licensed pharmacis	egimen Review. drug regimen of each resident at least once a month by a st. review must include a review	F 7	'56			4/10/23
	§483.45(c)(4) The pirregularities to the facility's medical dir and these reports in (i) Irregularities incoming that meets the (d) of this section for (ii) Any irregularities during this review in separate, written reattending physician director and director minimum, the resid and the irregularity	charmacist must report any attending physician and the rector and director of nursing, nust be acted upon. It was a criteria set forth in paragraph or an unnecessary drug. It is noted by the pharmacist nust be documented on a port that is sent to the and the facility's medical or of nursing and lists, at a ent's name, the relevant drug, the pharmacist identified.					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315293	B. WING		03/	09/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 3000 HILLTOP ROAD WHITING, NJ 08759		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	resident's medical irregularity has be action has been to be no change in the physician should the resident's medical state of the resident's medical state of the process and swhen he or she id requires urgent as the process and swhen he or she id requires urgent as This REQUIREMI by: Based on record review, the facility physician provide declining the phar of five residents (lunnecessary medications that padverse effects. Findings include: Review of R309's revealed R309 was revealed R309 w	I record that the identified ten reviewed and what, if any, aken to address it. If there is to the medication, the attending document his or her rationale in	F 7	1. The record for resident reviewed with the MD, the was discontinued. 2. All residents who receive reviews have the potential All drug regime reviews in were reviewed to ensure a physician response with a response is present. Any will be given to the physician response. 3. The policy titled was reviewed by the pharmand the Director of Nursin revisions were needed. To consult will educate all atternation to the physicians regarding period medication regimes to ide there is a clear indication individual with the medication requency, duration, and present the province of the physicians regarding period medication regimes to ide there is a clear indication individual with the medication requency, duration, and present the province of the physicians regarding period medication regimes to ide there is a clear indication individual with the medication requency, duration, and present the physicians regarding period medication regimes to ide there is a clear indication individual with the medication individual with the medication requency, duration, and present the physicians regarding period medication regimes to ide there is a clear indication individual with the medication individual with the	e order for d on 3/6/23. e drug regime I to be affected. I the last 30 days an appropriate I rationale for the discrepancies ian for added T 26. 4B1 macy consultant in g and no The pharmacy ending ordic drug entify weather for treating that tion, dosage,	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315293	B. WING			03/0	9/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			30	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 000 HILLTOP ROAD /HITING, NJ 08759	0010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	tab in the electronic revealed R309's medication of the document the "Miscellaneous 02/25/23, revealed pharmacist as follow "In the geriatric porisk of Ex Order 26. In the geriatric porisk of Ex Order 26. In the document reverse was "not accepted not accepting the part of the document was dated 03/01/23. During an interview (MD1) on 03/09/23 whenever he was pending orders flag not recall needing pharmacist recommendations.	-Give tablet by for tablet by for tablet and the consultant, located in the consultant, located in the consultant, located in the tablet from the consultant ows: pulation, order 26.4BI increased ABI response with consultant risk vs. benefit." Lealed the physician's response with no rationale provided for charmacist's recommendation. It is signed by the physician and with the attending physician and the consultant of the consultant risk vs. benefit. The continuing present response with no rationale provided for consultant or with the attending physician and the consultant risk vs. benefit. The continuing present response to the consultant risk vs. benefit. The continuing physician and the consultant risk vs. benefit. The continuing physician and the consultant risk vs. benefit. The continuing physician and the consultant risk vs. benefit. The continuing physician and the consultant risk vs. benefit. The continuing physician and the consultant risk vs. benefit. The continuing physician and the consultant risk vs. benefit. The continuing present risk vs. benefit. The continuing present risk vs. benefit. The continuing present risk vs. benefit. The continuing physician and the consultant risk vs. benefit. The continuing present risk vs. benefit. The continuing risk vs. benefit. The cont	F 7	756	effects. The physician will identify the medication will be tapered, chad discontinued. Additionally, the physicial will identify the risk verses benefit a document their rational in the medicecord. 3/17/2023 4. To ascertain the effectiveness of education an audit was developed. Director of Nursing/Designee will a pharmacy reviews for 30 days, therefor 2 months, that have documentate the physician not accepted to ensuphysician documented a response rationale. Any discrepancies will be to the physician for added response These will be reviewed at the month psychotropic meetings and be reported in the monthly QAPI.	nged or sician and cal the The udit all a 30% tion by are the with a e given e hly	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315293	B. WING _		03/	09/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	G		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3000 HILLTOP ROAD WHITING, NJ 08759	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 756	staff and practitione pharmacist) will rev medication regimer a clear indication for	d periodically thereafter, the er (assisted by the consultant view an individual's current n, to identify whether a. there is or treating that individual with	F 75	5			
	the frequency of ad use are appropriate suspected Sid effect Periodically, and what represent a gree complications, the serview the medicati indications, proper possible adverse of will identify situation be tapered, discont medication, for exal being given in excel periods of time, with	the dosage is appropriate; c. Iministration and duration of e; and d. Potential or ets are present 4. Then circumstances are present eater risk of medication-related staff and practitioner will ion regimen for continued dosage and duration, and onsequences. 5. The physician is where medications should inued, or changed to another mple: a. when a medication is essive doses, for excessive hout adequate monitoring, or valid clinical rationale "					
	S483.45(e) Psychology S483.45(c)(3) A psy affects brain activiti processes and beh	sychotropic Meds/PRN Use 3)(e)(1)-(5) tropic Drugs. ychotropic drug is any drug that les associated with mental avior. These drugs include, to, drugs in the following	F 75	В		4/10/23	
	(ii) Anti-depressant (iii) Anti-anxiety; an						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315293	B. WING			03/	09/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	G		30	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 000 HILLTOP ROAD /HITING, NJ 08759		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	sychotropic drugs unless the medication specific condition a in the clinical record \$483.45(e)(2) Residugs receive grade behavioral intervencontraindicated, in adrugs; \$483.45(e)(3) Residugs; \$483.45(e)(3) Residugs; \$483.45(e)(3) Residugs; \$483.45(e)(3) Residugs; \$483.45(e)(4) PRN are limited to 14 da \$483.45(e)(5), if the prescribing practitic appropriate for the beyond 14 days, he rationale in the residual indicate the duration \$483.45(e)(5) PRN drugs are limited to renewed unless the prescribing practitic the appropriateness.	chensive assessment of a must ensure that dents who have not used are not given these drugs on is necessary to treat a s diagnosed and documented d; dents who use psychotropic ual dose reductions, and tions, unless clinically an effort to discontinue these dents do not receive pursuant to a PRN order tion is necessary to treat a condition that is documented	F 7	758			
		eview, interviews, review of the ninistration (FDA) warning			 The record for residents R73 was reviewed with the MD, the order for 		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315293	B. WING			03/0	9/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IG		30	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 000 HILLTOP ROAD /HITING, NJ 08759		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	(www.fda.gov), and failed to ensure one residents reviewed out of a total of 34 indications for use Ex Order 26. 4B1 Findings include: Review of R73's elemants indicated the resident received diagnosis Review of R73's Elemants and dated 12/01/22 R73 received Ex Order 26.4B1	d policy review, the facility e (Resident (R) 73) of six for unnecessary medications residents, had adequate and Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) for an medication. ectronic medical record (EMR) I," located under the "Profile" esident was admitted to the with Ex Order 26. 4B1 MR "Care Plan," located under and dated 12/01/22, indicated ed a Ex Order 26. 4B1 medication so of Ex Order 26. 4B1 MR "Medication Administration cated under the "Orders" tab 2 through 03/06/23, indicated eder 26. 4B1 and the cate of the cate	F 7	758	2. All residents who receive and cations have the potential to be affected. An audit was completed birector of Nursing and psych NP consultant on all resident who are receiving to ensure adequindication for use and ex. Order 26. are present. Any discrepancies will reviewed by the physician for a posmedication gradual does reduction 3. The policy titled and the physician for a posmedication gradual does reduction 3. The policy titled and the pharmacy consultant will educate the attending physicians and the pharmacy consultant will educate the attending physicians and the order 26. ABI NP regarding periodic drug medication regimes to identify weather there is indication for treating that individual the medication, dosage, frequency, duration, and potential side effects with appropriate diagnosis. The physician will identify where the medication we tapered, changed or discontinued. Additionally, the physician will identificational in the medical record. 3/17/4. To ascertain the effectiveness of education the Director of Nursing	e by the late (b)(1) I be sible (GDR) I with along pysician will be ify the heir (2023)	
	located under "Pro 12/01/22 through 0	MR nursing "Progress Notes," g (Progress) Notes" and dated 3/06/23, indicated the resident d Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)			/Designee will audit all Ex Order 26. 481 reviews for 30 days, then 30% for 2 months noting the indication for use possible inappropriate diagnosis. A discrepancies will be given to the physician for added response. The	e and ny	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY MPLETED
		315293	B. WING		03/	/09/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 3000 HILLTOP ROAD WHITING, NJ 08759		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	under the "Orders" revealed the reside Ex Order 26. 4B1 Review of R73's E Set (MDS)" with an of 12/08/23 indicated Status (BIMS)" socrevealed R73 was indicated Ex Order 26. 4B1 mediangnosis of Ex Order 26. 4B1 mediangles of Ex Order 26. 4B1 out to the resident' verify this informat to taper the Ex Order 26. 4B1 for Ex Order 26. 4B1 for Ex Order 26. 4B1 Review of a document to taper the Ex Order 26. 4B1 Review of a document to taper the Ex Order 26. 4B1 for Ex Order 26. 4B1 Review of a document to taper the Ex Order 26. 4B1 Review of a document to taper the Ex Order 26. 4B1 Review of a document to taper the Ex Order 26. 4B1 Review of a document titled "Report of Color and signed off by thistory of Ex Order and coument, indicated resident's primary of Ex Order and signed off by thistory o	MR physician "Orders," located tab and dated 12/04/22, ent received Ex Order 26. 4B1 tablet twice a day to treat his an Assessment Reference Date ed a "Brief Interview for Mental ore of out of 15 which Ex Order 26. 4B1 essment indicated R73 had a der 26. 4B1 . The sted the resident was on an idea of the resident was on an idea of the resident was on an idea of the resident had no history and had even reached s Family Member (FM) 1 to ion. NP indicated in the report of and to replaced with an R73's The provided by the facility of and to replaced with an R73's The provided by the facility of the NP, indicated R73 had no 26. 4B1 A hand-written note, the lower part of this ed a nurse contacted the care physician. The	F 758	be reviewed at the weekly x Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) me monthly and be reported ou monthly QAPI.	etings then	
		revealed the resident had no				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315293	B. WING		03	/09/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IG	;	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 8000 HILLTOP ROAD WHITING, NJ 08759		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	located under "Pro indicated the nurse care physician abo and there were Ex. Order 26.4(b)(1 During an interview Registered Nurse (Manager, stated REx. Order 26.4(b)(1 During an interview NP confirmed he was Ex. Order 26.4B1 medic for R73. The NP stresident's FM1 who are physician did recommendations. with him that the stated R73 had no	MR nursing "Progress Notes," g Notes" and dated 02/08/23, e spoke with the R73's primary ut the NP's recommendations reder 26.4(b)(1) since R73's on 03/07/23 at 2:59 PM, (RN) 1, who was also the Unit 73 was not known to on 03/07/23 at 4:19 PM, the was the one who completed the cation review dated 02/07/23 at dated he spoke with the confirmed the resident had bry such as Ex Order 26. 4B1 stated the resident's primary	F 758	,		
	During an interview R73's primary care one who requested the NP. The physic required the use of	M 1 stated the resident needs				
	During an interview	on 03/09/23 at 1:02 PM. the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315293	B. WING _		03/	09/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	G		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3000 HILLTOP ROAD WHITING, NJ 08759		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 758	Continued From pa	ige 19	F 75	8		
	Director of Nursing Ex Order 26. 4B1 the clinical record.	(DON) stated the diagnosis of was to be removed from				
	dated 2009, indicate INCREASED MOR PATIENTS WITH drugs are associated death. Ex Order 20 for elderly patients	TALITY IN ELDERLY **COrder 26. 4B1 **Ex Order 26. 4B1 ed with an increased risk of 6. 4B1 is not approved with Ex Order 26. 4B1 Related tion Ex Order 26. 4B1				
	titled "Medication T indicated "Each shall include only the treat existing conditions an individual's conditions	ent provided by the facility herapy," dated 01/23, resident's medication regimen nose medications necessary to tions and address significant is use shall be consistent with dition, prognosis, values, uses to such treatments"				
	NJAC 8:39-29.2(d) Food Procurement, CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1	Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary	F 81	2		4/10/23
	§483.60(i) Food sat The facility must -	fety requirements.				
	approved or consid state or local autho (i) This may include	e food items obtained directly rs, subject to applicable State				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315293	B. WING_		03/	09/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IG		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 3000 HILLTOP ROAD WHITING, NJ 08759		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	(ii) This provision of facilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision of from consuming for §483.60(i)(2) - Stor serve food in according standards for food This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation and policy review, for the kitchen was marked for 104 out of 105 receiving nutrition to Specifically, ice may pantries were not for manner, food items storage to be passed refrigerators were food items brought in by observed to have goinside. Findings include: 1. During the initial 9:20 AM with the Following observation in the second of two areas, a 10 pound, grain rotini pasta work was observed. The gone in the garbage	oes not prohibit or prevent produce grown in facility occupilance with applicable pod-handling practices. does not preclude residents ods not procured by the facility. The prepare, distribute and redance with professional service safety. The solutions, interview, record review, the facility failed to ensure that aintained in a sanitary manner residents (one resident was through tube feeding). Inchines in the kitchen and unit bound to be kept in a sanitary sewere found in dry and cold god their "use by" dates, and found to contain unlabeled food or residents' family and were prime and food residue on the kitchen tour on 03/06/23 at good Service Director (FSD) the	F8	1.On 3/8/23 All items in the rooms, pantry, and refrigerat checked and either discarde and dated appropriately. The bag of whole wheat pastas we discarded. The 12 pack ham were discarded. The contains auce was discarded. The 1 container of salad was discarded on 3/9/23 All Ice machines were cleaned and sanitized to unknown substance. 2.All residents keeping food nutrition room refrigerator or machine could be affected. 3.The Food Service Director check all pantries on each refersidents are in appropriate and belied and dated. No other were found. The Director of Nursing and Control nurse will educate the maintenance staff on the proclean and sanitize the ice maintenance staff.	tor were d or labeled e 10-pound were aburger buns her of apple 6-ounce rded. identified to remove the in the use the ice /designee will esident unit to ght in for containers, food items the Infection he oper way to	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315293	B. WING		03/	09/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IG	3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 000 HILLTOP ROAD VHITING, NJ 08759		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	spotty residue on the FSD stated it was a cleaning log indicated 03/01/23. The FSD responsible for cleaned to be didn't know if the didn't know if the During a follow up at 4:17 PM, the iceless black, spotty, maintenance came wasn't mold." 2. During a follow up at 4:17 PM, the iceless black, spotty, maintenance came wasn't mold." 2. During a follow up at 4:17 PM, the iceless black, spotty, maintenance came wasn't mold." 2. During a follow up at 10:10 per value of the the on 03/08/23 at 10:10 per value observations were and the first of two didnerses by date of 03 per value of the unit. The intended to be wiped on the per value of the unit. The unit 16-ounce potato so only and no room relicensed Practical interviewed immediately indicated to the unit. The unit 16-ounce potato so only and no room relicensed Practical interviewed immediately indicated to the unit. The unit 16-ounce potato so only and no room relicensed Practical interviewed immediately indicated to the unit. The unit 16-ounce potato so only and no room relicensed Practical interviewed immediately indicated to the unit of the u	ras observed with a black, the interior curtain panel. The cleaned once a month and the stee it was last cleaned on the indicated that the kitchen was aning the ice machine and that the residue was mold. Visit to the kitchen on 03/07/23 a machine was observed with residue. The FSD stated that the experience of the property of the p	F 812	removing all unknown substar The Director of Nursing and the Control nurse educated the dinursing staff on the proper dailabeling of food items that are pantry and in the unit refrigeral 4. To ascertain the effectivenes Maintenance Director/Designed conduct weekly inspections or machines x 4 weeks than more months. Ice machines will be weekly and deep cleaned quale Findings will be reported out in QAPI. The Food service director/destaudit the pantries and unit refrix Daily x 4 weeks, then weekly months. Findings will be reported monthly QAPI.	ne Infection etary and ting and kept in the etors. ss the ee will n all ice nthly x 3 cleaned rterly. n monthly ignee will igerators 2 y x 3	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315293	B. WING		03	/09/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 3000 HILLTOP ROAD WHITING, NJ 08759		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	on the 'Ex Order 26. 48 observed with a wind of the unit. The unit are sounce Styrofoam pass with a use by stated that the app. The refrigerator also that had a first narron the food item. It available on the unit he wasn't sure who items in the refrigeration and items. He state machines. He state machines. He state machines on the cleanings were due don't have any ide spotty residue on the cleanings were due don't have any ide spotty residue on the cleanings were due don't have any ide spotty residue on the cleanings were due on't had the regional disaid that it wasn't is but not mold, it show machine is only sizice machines on the cleaned. On 03/09/2023 at interview with the law interview with the la	age 22 it, the staff label and date it. If unit" the ice machine was hite residue on the bottom tray it refrigerator contained an a bowl of applesauce for med of date of 03/07/23. The FSD plesauce should be thrown out. So contained a 16-ounce salad the only and no room number. There was no staff readily not at that time. The FSD stated to was in charge of the food erators on the units but that the policy on food from outside. If you no 03/08/23 at 12:49 PM with Director (MD) it was revealed to each the looked at the unit and that's a "buildup in ed that monthly checks were ice machine and deep to equarterly. He indicated that "I a what it was (referring to the the kitchen ice machine), we income in as well, they mold, but some kind of residue, build be cleaned though, the provided here units with crust-like buildup and they "cleared the caps." 12:59 PM during a follow up FSD he stated that the policy on is the same policy as "Dry ered all food items that the estated that items that come in the process of the same policy as "Dry ered all food items that the estated that items that come in the process of the same policy as "Dry ered all food items that the estated that items that come in the process of the same policy as "Dry ered all food items that the estated that items that come in the process of the same policy as "Dry ered all food items that the estated that items that come in the process of the same policy as "Dry ered all food items that the estated that items that come in the process of the same policy as "Dry ered all food items that the estated that items that come in the process of the same policy as "Dry ered all food items that come in the process of the same policy as "Dry ered all food items that come in the process of the same policy as "Dry ered all food items that the estated that items that come in the process of the same policy as "Dry ered all food items that the estated that items that come in the process of the same policy as "Dry ered all food items that the estated that items that t	F 812			

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315293	B. WING	i	03	/09/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	G		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 3000 HILLTOP ROAD WHITING, NJ 08759		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	product is opened i date. The FSD indicoutside of the ice minside is "their" (mathe ice machines of maintenance's respresponsible for the unit for residents. Review of the unda "Foods Brought by "Food brought to this permitted. Facility resident choice and the nutritional and so Safe food handling family/visitors in a launderstandFood is left with the resident stored in a mandistinguishable from Perishable foods and containers with tight Containers are labed the item and the "use Review of the unda "Water Management machines: ice machines: ice machines: ice machine cleaner (for de-scaler and sanit maintenance clean the MD but not province in the machine province in the machine province in the machine province in the machine cleaner (for de-scaler and sanit maintenance clean the MD but not province in the machine province in the machine province in the machine province in the machine in the machine cleaner (for de-scaler and sanit maintenance clean the MD but not province in the machine province in the machine in the mach	t gets an opened and used by cated that he maintains the nachine in the kitchen, the intenance's) responsibility. On the unit are entirely consibility. The kitchen is only food that they deliver to the sted facility's policy titled, Family/Visitors," revealed, e facility by visitors and family y staff will strive to balance if a homelike environment with safety needs of resident practices are explained to anguage and format they brought by family/visitors that tent to consume later is labeled onner that it is clearly in facility-prepared food re stored in re-sealable thy fitting lids in a refrigerator. Eled with the resident's name, see by" date " Itted facility's paper policy titled, int Plan" revealed "Ice includes emptying the ice bin he a Quat Disinfectant eco-lab ning a clean/wash cycle vaporator with Nickel-safe ice cood grade) Manitowoc izer." A copy of the ing logs were requested from	F8	812		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315293	B. WING		03/	09/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	G	;	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8000 HILLTOP ROAD WHITING, NJ 08759		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	"Receiving Goods," "Kitchen will receive in a safe fashion ar and packaging. Pro	ge 24 created 2/7/22, revealed, e, inspect delivery of all goods and sharing quality of foods accedure: Ensure that all foods acd, dated, and labeled."	F 812			
	monitoring. A facility must estat		F 867			4/10/23
	collections systems adverse event mon	to recease the recease of the receas				
	systems to obtain a from direct care sta resident representa information will be u	ity maintenance of effective ind use of feedback and input iff, other staff, residents, and itives, including how such used to identify problems that volume, or problem-prone, and provement.				
	systems to identify, information from all not limited to the fa §483.70(e) and incl will be used to deve indicators.	ity maintenance of effective collect, and use data and departments, including but cility assessment required at uding how such information elop and monitor performance				
	§483.75(c)(3) Facil	ity development, monitoring,				

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315293	B. WING		03	/09/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	G		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 3000 HILLTOP ROAD WHITING, NJ 08759			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 867		_	F 8	67			
	and evaluation of performance indicators, including the methodology and frequency for such development, monitoring, and evaluation.						
	including the methor systematically identianalyze and use da adverse events in the	ity adverse event monitoring, ods by which the facility will tify, report, track, investigate, ta and information relating to he facility, including how the data to develop activities to ents.					
	§483.75(d) Program systemic action.	n systematic analysis and					
	aimed at performar implementing those and track performa	facility must take actions nee improvement and, after actions, measure its success, nee to ensure that realized and sustained.					
	implement policies (i) How they will use determine underlyir impacting larger systii) How they will de will be designed to level to prevent quasafety problems; ar (iii) How the facility of its performance i ensure that improve	e a systematic approach to ag causes of problems stems; velop corrective actions that effect change at the systems ality of care, quality of life, or ad will monitor the effectiveness improvement activities to ements are sustained.					
	§483.75(e) Program						
		facility must set priorities for its vement activities that focus on					

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315293	B. WING _		03/	/09/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	G		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 3000 HILLTOP ROAD WHITING, NJ 08759			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 867	Continued From pa	ge 26	F 86	67			
	consider the incider of problems in thos outcomes, resident resident choice, and §483.75(e)(2) Performance activities must track resident events, an implement preventi	me, or problem-prone areas; nce, prevalence, and severity e areas; and affect health asafety, resident autonomy, d quality of care. ormance improvement a medical errors and adverse alyze their causes, and we actions and mechanisms ck and learning throughout the					
	improvement activition distinct performance number and freque conducted by the far and complexity of the available resources assessment require Improvement project the problem-prone area.	cts must include at least hat focuses on high risk or as identified through the data ysis described in paragraphs					
	§483.75(g)(2) The assurance committed governing body, or functioning as a go activities, including program required up	quality assessment and ee reports to the facility's designated person(s) verning body regarding its implementation of the QAPI nder paragraphs (a) through The committee must:					
	(ii) Develop and im	plement appropriate plans of					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL	TIPLE CONSTI	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315293	B. WING			03/0	09/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	G		3000 HILL	ODRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE TOP ROAD i, NJ 08759	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD OSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 867	action to correct ide (iii) Regularly review data collected underesulting from drug available data to many This REQUIREMED by: Based on interview documentation, the committee failed to related to the facility and take corrective Ex Order 26. 4B1 provided in accorda standards. This fail all residents who w Ex Order 26. 4B1 The facility failed to qualified, Ex Order 20 in accorda standards, which w Findings include: Review of a docum titled "Quality Assur Improvement (QAP indicated " This implement, and many facility-wide, data-de focused on indicate and quality of-life for means to measure	entified quality deficiencies; w and analyze data, including or the QAPI program and data regimen reviews, and act on ake improvements. No is not met as evidenced and review of facility Quality Assurance (QA) identify quality deficiencies y's Infection Control program action to ensure that all were offered and ance with recognized national are had the potential to affect ere eligible for the prior to 10/21. offer all residents, who are with nationally recognized as updated 10/21. ent provided by the facility rance and Performance of Program," dated 11/22, facility shall develop,	F8	1.Corplan of QAPI Ex Ord review Ex Ord follow 2.All reaffecto be audoffere accord documents of the Admir no review comments of through action based Assur Impro	ncerns identified through sum of correction were discussed a meeting on 3/23/23. The resider 26. 4B1 audit was ved, all residents who accept are up to ding CDC guidelines. esidents have the potential to dited to ensure they have been dited to ensu	at the sident ed the ate o be ents will en	
		on 03/09/23 at 1:05 PM, with			Governing body/designee w	ill	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315293	B. WING			03/0	09/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	G		30	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 000 HILLTOP ROAD /HITING, NJ 08759		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPR		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 867	Director of Nursing Registered Dieticial Assistant Director of Control Preventioni Ex Order 26. 4B1 was not identified a stated the facility be but did not carry it to F883 Ex Order 26. 4	tment Heads: Administrator, (DON), Activity Director, n, Director of Rehabilitation, of Nursing, and the Infection st, the DON stated the was brought to QAPI but s a formal issue. The DON egan to audit for compliance hrough. Cross Reference:	F	867	attend in person or via zoom the m QAPI meeting and review the QAP minutes monthly for 3 months to en all issues brought forward are revie and a performance improvement pl initiated if needed.	l sure wed	
F 880 SS=D	§483.80 Infection C The facility must es infection prevention designed to provide comfortable enviror	control tablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the cansmission of communicable	F 8	380			4/4/23
	program. The facility must es and control program a minimum, the foll §483.80(a)(1) A sys reporting, investiga and communicable staff, volunteers, vis providing services arrangement based	stem for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315293	B. WING			03/	09/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			3000	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 HILLTOP ROAD ITING, NJ 08759		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	procedures for the but are not limited (i) A system of sur possible communi infections before the persons in the faci (ii) When and to we communicable disreported; (iii) Standard and to be followed to persons in the faci (iii) Standard and to be followed to personal followed to per	standards; ten standards, policies, and a program, which must include, to: veillance designed to identify cable diseases or ney can spread to other lity; hom possible incidents of ease or infections should be transmission-based precautions revent spread of infections; isolation should be used for a but not limited to: furation of the isolation, he infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the ssible for the resident under the nees under which the facility loyees with a communicable diskin lesions from direct ents or their food, if direct with the disease; and the procedures to be followed a direct resident contact. Testem for recording incidents are facility's IPCP and the taken by the facility.	F	380			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315293	B. WING_		03/	09/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IG		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3000 HILLTOP ROAD WHITING, NJ 08759		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH CORRECTIVE ACTION OF THE APPORT OF THE ACTION OF THE APPORT OF THE ACTION OF TH	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	§483.80(f) Annual of The facility will con IPCP and update the This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation review, the facility of and glove changes in one of four reviewed for Extended 34 residents. This of the This facility per series of facility per series. Findings include: Review of facility per that R3 was admitted with a diagnosis that with the same glow items back into a zero in the facility per that R3 was admitted with a diagnosis that with a diagnosis that with the same glow items back into a zero in the facility per that R3 was admitted with a diagnosis that with a diagnosis that with the same glow items back into a zero in the facility per that R3 was admitted by the facility per th		F 88	,	ducation by hand d the 6.4(b)(1) ducation by hand ducation by hand correct including facility. to be audit was aursing of all 6.4(b)(1) by ensue are are are are are are are are are ar	
	on new gloves, after the treatment cart at on R3's <i>Ex Order</i> 20 gloves, LPN2 went opened all the treatment.	er getting a zip loc baggie from and loosened the old dressing 6. 4B1		Director of Nursing and the Me Director and no revisions were The consultant will educate on following; Topline staff and Infection Prevusing:	dical needed. the	

CLIVIL	TO I OIT MILDIOAITE	A MEDICAID SERVICES				VID INO.	0930-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315293	B. WING			03/0	09/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
					000 HILLTOP ROAD		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT WHITIN	G					
					/HITING, NJ 08759		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	-	(X5)
PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE		COMPLETION DATE
TAG	REGULATORT OR E	SCIDENTIL TING INLORMATION)	TAG		DEFICIENCY)	MAIL	
	1			-			
E 000		2.1					
F 880		_	F 8	880			
	in the bed, all with t	the same gloves. After			 a. Nursing Home Infection Prever 	ntionist	
	re-positioning R3, L	PN2 finished Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)			Training Course:		
		d the and, patted dry and			a. module 1, infection prevention	and	
	Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) Ex Order 26. 4B1	per physician orders, all with			control program		
	the same gloves. A	fter Ex. Order 26.4(b)(1) the Ex. Order 26.4B1, LPN2			b. module 5, outbreaks		
		tems back into the zip loc			c. module 4, infection surveillance	9	l
		er gloves, and washed her			d. module 7, hand hygiene		
		d on new gloves and obtained			e. module 6A, principles of standa	ard	
	items in a zip loc ba	aggie for R3's Exorder 26.481 on Exorder			precautions		
	Ex Order 26. 4B1 LPN2	x.Order 26.4(b)(1)			f. module 6B, principles of		
	the Ex Order 26. 4B1	and Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) per physician			transmission-based precautions		
		ith the same gloves, LPN2			Frontline staff using;		
		ing into her right pocket for a			a. CDC Ex Order 26. 4B1 preve	ntion	
		te on the Exorder 26.4(b)(1) LPN2, then			messages for front line long-term of		
		d items back into the zip loc			staff:	uic	
		s done wearing the same			a. Keep Ex Order 26. 4B1 out!		
		removed her gloves, washed			b. Clean hands		
		olied a new set of gloves			c. Closely monitor residents		
		d from the treatment cart the			d. Use PPE correctly for Ex Order 26. 4	B1	
		3's Exorder 26.481 on the Exorder 26.41			u. Ose i i L correctly for		
	Zip loc baggie loi Th	is was a new [storage 26.48] that was			All staff using;		
	Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1				a. Nursing Home Infection Prever	ationiet	
	I PNA said that she	would call the NP and get an			Training Course:	MOTHS	
		; however, in the meantime,			a. module 7, hand hygiene		
	I PN2 cleaned the	with Ex Order 26. 4B1			b. module 6A, principles of standa	ard	
	solution placed Ex	Order 26. 4B1 on the Ex Order 26. 4B1 and			precautions	aiu	l
	Ev Order 26 4(b)/1	over the Exorder 26. 481, all with the			c. module 6B, principles of		l
	came gloves I DN	2 removed her gloves, washed			transmission-based precautions		
		ained supplies from the			•		l
					4.		
		R3's Ex Order 26. 4B1. Upon			To ascertain the effectiveness of the		
		m, LPN2 placed on new			education competencies will be con		
		is from a zip loc baggie onto			The Infection Control nurse will con		
		then assisted with moving R3			a Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) competency on		
		stened R3's Ex Order 26. 4B1,			frontline licensed nurse in one mon		
		3 had a <i>Ex Order 26. 4B1</i> 65.00der 26.			then 30% of frontline licensed nurs	es for 3	
		gloves at this point and			months		
		new gloves. LPN4 went to get			The Infection Control nurse will con		
		ed Nursing Assistant (CNA)			hand hygiene competencies on 30	% of	
	CNA1, who arrived	in R3's bedroom already with			staff every month for 3 months		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315293	B. WING			03/	09/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	G		30	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 000 HILLTOP ROAD /HITING, NJ 08759		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	her Personal Prote including gloves. C began to Ex. Order 26.4(t) CNA1 had ex. Order 26.4(t) was observed wipin the resident, without She then pat dried bathroom to empty gloves. CNA1 then placed it in R3's nig gloves. After the Ex. Order 26.4(b)(1 cleaning up R3. LP applied new gloves a Ex. Order 26.4(b)(1 cleaning up R3. LP applied new gloves a Ex. Order 26.4B1 way around the extension on the then assisted CNA again. With the same on the then went through some items. She the cleaned the extension of the Ex. Order 26.4(t) the extension of the then went through some items. She the cleaned the extension of the then went through some items. She the cleaned the extension of the then went through some items. She the cleaned the extension of the then went through some items. She the cleaned the extension of the then went through some items. She the cleaned the extension of the extension of the then went through some items. She the cleaned the extension of the extens	ctive Equipment (PPE) on, NA1 obtained all supplies and of R3. While cleaning R3, on her gloves, so CNA1 ng off her gloves, kept wiping ut changing her current gloves. the resident, and went to the the water, all with the same brought back the basin, ghtstand, then changed her brought back the basin, ghtstand, then changed her conderses R3's Ex Order 26. 4B1. The by CNA1 was finished, the didress R3's Ex Order 26. 4B1 n the conderse bed. With the applied of conderse bed. The conderse bed. With the applied of conderse bed. The co	F	380	encompassing all shifts. The results of the competencies wi reported at the QAPI meeting. Any discrepancies noted during the competencies will be corrected immediately with re-education and/counseling of the individual.	1	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315293	B. WING			03/	09/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IG		300	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 HILLTOP ROAD HITING, NJ 08759		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	for CNA1 ron-line training for without an agenda Review of the "Clin Hand Hygiene," pro 03/29/22, revealed During further review attached. Review of the "Cen Train Module Seve provided and dated completed the train Review of the "Hand provided and dated attended; however, During an interview LPN2 stated that signal and considerate that signal considerate in the constant of the co	revealed that she did the hand hygiene on 07/22/22	F8	80			
	LPN4 confirmed th dressing, gloves sh cleaning the	on 03/08/23 at 2:30 PM, at after removing an old nould be changed prior to Said that gloves should be ning the compact and before ssing.					
	(ADON) on 03/08/2	Assistant Director of Nursing 23 at 4:02 PM, confirmed that gloves when going from a a.					
	03/08/23 at 4:26 PI	Director of Nursing (DON) on M, confirmed that gloves I when going from a dirty area					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315293	B. WING	i	03/	09/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	G		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3000 HILLTOP ROAD WHITING, NJ 08759			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)		ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Review of the facility Care," revipurpose of this proof of the care of Exercise appropriate recepta thoroughly. Wear of to catch irrigation so directly over the physically touching surface over the Exercise NJAC 8:39-19.4(a)	ry provided policy titled, sed 05/21, revealed "The cedure is to provide guidelines to promote healing. Put on the tape and remove dressing. It is in the cele. Wash and dry hands the gloves for holding gauze colutions that are poured the work or holding a moist ""		380		4/40/22	
	CFR(s): 483.80(d)(§483.80(d) Influenz immunizations §483.80(d)(1) Influe policies and proced (i) Before offering the each resident or the receives education potential side effect (ii) Each resident is immunization Octobannually, unless the contraindicated or timmunized during the (iii) The resident or has the opportunity (iv)The resident's minumunity (iv)The resident's minumunization of the contraindicated or timmunized during the contraindic	enza. The facility must develop dures to ensure that- ne influenza immunization, eresident's representative regarding the benefits and its of the immunization; offered an influenza per 1 through March 31 erimmunization is medically the resident has already been	Г	383		4/10/23	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315293	B. WING		03/	09/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IG		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 3000 HILLTOP ROAD WHITING, NJ 08759		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	(A) That the reside was provided educt and potential side of immunization; and (B) That the reside immunization or did immunization due to refusal. §483.80(d)(2) Pneumust develop policit that- (i) Before offering to immunization, each representative receivenefits and potential immunization; (ii) Each resident is immunization; (iii) Each resident is immunization, unleivenedically contrained already been immunization that following: (A) The resident or has the opportunity (iv) The resident or has the opportunity (iv) The resident or has the opportunity (iv) That the reside was provided educt and potential side of immunization; and (B) That the reside pneumococcal immunication or This REQUIREMED by:	ant or resident's representative ation regarding the benefits effects of influenza and not receive the influenza to medical contraindications or amococcal disease. The facility ites and procedures to ensure the pneumococcal aresident or the resident's eives education regarding the tial side effects of the soffered a pneumococcal sist the immunization is dicated or the resident has anized; the resident's representative to refuse immunization; and medical record includes a indicates, at a minimum, the ant or resident's representative ation regarding the benefits effects of pneumococcal and either received the nunization or did not receive immunization due to medical record includes at indicates and pneumococcal and either received the nunization or did not receive immunization due to medical	F 8	1.On 3/9/23 After providing e	ducation to	
	Centers for Diseas	e Control and Prevention and facility policy review, the		resident R 33 regarding the exception of the resident R 33 regarding the resident R 35 regarding the regarding the resident R 35 regarding the resident R 35 regarding the regarding the resident R 35 regarding the	Order 26. 4B1	

CENTE	KS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			UI	<u>VIB IVO.</u>	0938-0391
	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315293	B. WING			03/0	09/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT WHITIN	IC.		3	000 HILLTOP ROAD		
COMPLE	TE CAREAT WHITIN			۱V	VHITING, NJ 08759		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	Continued From pa	ane 36		383			
1 000		_	Г	505	the immunitation a convert the	26.4(b)(
		er five of five residents R18, R33, R29, and R43)			the immunization, a copy of the was placed in her chart.		
	reviewed for Ex Ord				On 3/14/23 After providing education	n and	
		es out of a total sample of 34			consent obtained for resident R 60.		
		ortunity for the resident to be			were administered the Ex Order 26. 481	uicy	
		rdance with nationally					
		rds. The facility failed to offer			On 3/14/23 After providing education		
		d R29 the opportunity to be			consent obtained for resident R 43,	they	
	Ex Order 26. 4B1 with Ex				were administered the Ex Order 26. 4B1		
	foiled to offer D42 t	, prior to 10/21/21. The facility			On 3/16/33 After providing advanta		
	Ex Order 26. 4B1 with Ex	the opportunity to be			On 3/16/23 After providing education consent obtained for resident R 29,		
		prior to 10/21/21. The facility			were administered the Storder 26. 481	шеу	
	failed to offer all fiv				were administered the		
	Ex Order 26. 4B1				On 3/21/23 After providing education	on and	
		se of Ex Order 26. 4B1 in			consent obtained for resident R 18,		
		ationally recognized standards.			were administered the Ex Order 26.	<i>4B1</i>	
		he potential to increase the risk					
	for these residents	to contract Ex Order 26. 4B1			On 3/10/23 the Infection Prevention	nist,	
	Eindings include:				MDS coordinator and DON were educated on the updated		
	Findings include:				recommendations from the CDC		
	1. Review of R60's	EMR "Admission Record,"			regarding Ex Order 26. 4B1		
		Profile" tab, indicated the			The Ex Order 26. 4B1 consent has been		
	resident was initiall	y admitted to the facility on			updated to reflect the current		
	Ex Order 26. 4B1 and most	recently admitted on Ex Order 26. 4B1.			recommendations from the CDC.		
		x.Order 26.4(b)(1) at the time of					
	his admission to the	e facility.			2.All residents have the potential to		
	Deview of Deole C	MD En Onder 20 4Pd leasted			affected by this practice. The Infect		
	under the Ex Order	MR Ex Order 26. 4B1 located tab, indicated			Preventionist will perform 100% chaudit and identify any other residen		
		ed ^[2.0] 23 on 11/16/17.			may be at risk for this practice and	WIIO	
	and resident receive	20 011 11/10/17			provide the appropriate Ex Order 26. 4B1	. All	
	Review of a docum	ent provided by the facility			data will be maintained on a spread		
	titled "Resident Ex				with resident identifiers, Ex Order 26. 4B		
		" handwritten as dated			names and dates received along w		
		the resident received a			future due dates. 3/10/23		
	Ex Order 26. 4B1	on 11/16/17 but the form					
	did not identify which	ch Ex Order 26. 4B1 the resident			3.Review of the policy titled		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315293	B. WING		03/	09/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 3000 HILLTOP ROAD WHITING, NJ 08759		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	previously received Ex Order 26. 4B1 2. Review of R18's located under the resident was admit The resident was admits admission to the Review of R18's Eunder the "Immun" received Accorder 26. 4B1 Review of a documulative admission to the Review of a documulative admission to the Review of Resident Ex Informed Consent, 04/21/22, indicated Ex Order 26. 4B1 and not identify white previously received Ex Order 26. 4B1 3. Review of R33's located under the resident was initial and most the Review of R33's Eunder the Accorder 26. 4B1 4. Review of R29's located under the resident was initial and most the Review of R29's located under the resident was initial and most	the resident was offered. EMR "Admission Record," Profile" tab, indicated the ted to the facility on at the time of the facility. MR Ex Order 26. 4B1 located the resident on 11/18/18. The resident received a continuous on 11/18/18 but the form the resident on 11/18/18 but the form the resident was offered. EMR "Admission Record," Profile" tab, indicated the resident was offered. EMR "Admission Record," Profile" tab, indicated the sy admitted to the facility on recently admitted on at the resident was offered. EMR "Admission Record," Profile" tab, indicated the sy admitted to the facility on recently admitted on Excorder 26.4B1 located tab, indicated the resident was offered. EMR "Admission Record," Profile" tab, indicated the resident on 12/24/20. EMR "Admission Record," Profile" tab, indicated the resident on 12/24/20. EMR "Admission Record," Profile" tab, indicated the resident on 12/24/20.	F8	the Medical Director and Nursing, and not revision the Medical Director will Director of Nursing, the I Preventionist and Regist on the CDC guide lines for the nurs population and the Ex Ora	the Director of as were needed. educate the infection ered Nurse staff or Ex Order 26. 4B1 ing home der 26. 4B1 sident/resident ine the Ex Order 26. 4B1 ached annually. In the developed. The developed. The designee will ins within 5 ission for months. ided according to one unless the entative declines. The exported out at	

, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315293	B. WING		03	/09/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		;	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3000 HILLTOP ROAD WHITING, NJ 08759				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE- (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 883	Continued From p	age 38	F 883	3				
		MR Ex Order 26. 4B1 located tab, indicated the resident on 01/14/20.						
	located under the resident was re-adex order 20.4BI. The resi	EMR "Admission Record," "Profile" tab, indicated the imitted to the facility on dent was Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) at mission to the facility.						
		MR Ex Order 26. 4B1 located tab, indicated the resident n 03/14/19.						
	Infection Control P was aware the Ex important to reside The ICP stated	ents who were Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) If he was not aware of the enther						
	ICP stated he did residents and whe	ov on 03/07/23 at 9:49 AM, the not do any audit of the current ther they had received the mmended Ex Order 26, 4B1						
	Medical Director si check to see if the EX Order 26. 4B. or EX Order 26. 4B.	v on 03/07/23 at 9:55 AM, the tated the facility will periodically residents were offered the . The Medical Director stated or the facility was to ensure the						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY MPLETED	
		315293	B. WING		03/	/09/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IG		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 3000 HILLTOP ROAD WHITING, NJ 08759		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	TON SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	residents were offer Medical Director st facility to offer the rone dose of recommendations. During an interview Minimum Data Set the previous ICP, saudit for the Ex Ord MDS Coordinator supdated CDC reco the C	ated he did not expect the residents either the since these were new from the CDC. on 03/08/23 at 10:09 AM, the (MDS) Coordinator, who was stated she did not complete any exact the season of the mmendations for the consents of not identify which idents previously received nor y what Ex Order 26. 4B1 The stated she was unaware of the mean of the consents of the c		83		
	not previously rece +, CDC rec of **Corder 26.481** not previously rece +, CDC rec of **Corder 26.481** or **SCORDER 26.481** rean be considered immunocompromis implant, or cerebro used, a dose of **Corder 26.481* cof **SCORDER 26.481* or **SCORDER 26.481* or **SCORDER 26.481* or **SCORDER 26.481* if **CORDER 26.481* or **SCORDER 26.481* or	who have ived any Ex Order 26. 4B1 commends you Give 1 dose is used, this by a dose of Ex Order 20. 4B1 at least inimum interval is 8 weeks and				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURY A. BUILDING COMPLETE				
		315293	B. WING		03/	09/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	G		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 3000 HILLTOP ROAD WHITING, NJ 08759		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	received it. For adu only received either Give 1 dos after of the control of	Its Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) who have "" CDC recommends you the of CDC recommends you the of CDC recommends you the of CDC recommends you at least 1 year Sive 1 dose of CDC recommends you the offered of CDC recommends you the offered of CDC recommends and the offered of t	F8	183		

PRINTED: 01/24/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) P

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
741512741	or obtained	IDENTIFICATION NO INDENT	A. BUILDING:		00	
		061534	B. WING		03/09/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT WHITIN	G	TOP ROAD			
	0.000.000		NJ 08759	DD 0/ //DEDIG D/ AV 05 00 DD5 07/		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
S 560	Standards in the Ne Code, Chapter 8:39 Long Term Care Fa submit a plan of cocompletion date, for that the plan is impledeficiencies may reaccordance with the Administrative Code Enforcement of Lice 8:39-5.1(a) Mandat (a) The facility shall	r each deficiency and ensure lemented. Failure to correct sult in enforcement action in e Provisions of the New Jersey e, Title 8, Chapter 43E, ensure Regulations. ory Access to Care comply with applicable	S 560			4/10/23
	Federal, State, and regulations. This REQUIREMENT	local laws, rules, and				
	pertinent facility dod determined that the required minimum of as mandated by the 14 day shifts review. This deficient pract following: Reference: New Je (NJDOH) memo, dowith N.J.S.A. (New 30:13-18, new mininursing homes," inc. Governor signed in the requirement of the second state of	facility failed to maintain the direct care staff-to-shift ratios e state of New Jersey for 13 of		1.There were no care issues report the thirteen shifts that were identified. 2.All residents have the potential to affected by this practice. The Dire Nursing/designee reviewed the last days of the C.N.A. staffing report. interdisciplinary team reviewed the grievance logs and care conferent meetings and no care issues were identified. 3.Administrator in – serviced the coordinator regarding the requirem S560 to ensure C.N.A. staffing near reviewed daily and addressed as reto meet the staffing requirement.	ed. o be ector of st 30 The ector staffing nent for eds are	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE **Electronically Signed** TITLE

(X6) DATE 03/23/23

PRINTED: 01/24/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MI II TIPI	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SLIDVEY
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` '	E	COMP	
			71. 501.251110.	· 		
		061534	B. WING		03/0	9/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT WHITIN	G 3000 HILL	TOP ROAD			
COMPLE	TE CARE AT WHITIN	WHITING,	NJ 08759			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ige 1	S 560			
	nursing homes. The effective on 2/01/21 One Certified Nurse residents for the da	e Aide (CNA) to every eight		Recruitment efforts are in place to the facility in recruiting, C.N.A. rec sign on bonuses, referral bonuses reimbursement for C.N.A. tuition, a transportation service from certain locations, Facility also has contract agencies to recruit C.N.As. The D of Nursing/designee also reviews	ceive , and cts with pirector	
	residents for the ev fewer than half of a CNAs, and each dii signed in to work as	rening shift, provided that no all staff members shall be rect staff member shall be s a CNA and shall perform		attendance records to ensure that excessive absences are addresse accordingly.	d	
	signed in to work as a CNA and shall perform nurse aide duties: and One direct care staff member to every 14 residents for the night shift, provided that each direct care staff member shall sign in to work as a CNA and perform CNA duties. The surveyor requested staffing for the weeks of 2/19/2023 to 2/25/2023 and 2/26/2023 to 3/04/2023.			4.The Administrator/designee will weekly meetings with the staffing coordinator to review staffing scheneeds, and the efficacy of the syst place to fill needs. The findings of audits will be presented at the Qua QAPI meetings x 3 meetings or ur timeframe determined by the QAPI members.	edules, ems in the arterly otil a	
	Long Term Care As Program Nurse Sta	Jersey Department of Health seessment and Survey affing Report revealed the it in CNA staffing for residents fts as follows:				
	on the day shift, red -02/20/23 h on the day shift, red -02/21/23 h on the day shift, red -02/22/23 h on the day shift, red	ad 9 CNAs for 110 residents quired 14 CNAs. ad 11 CNAs for 109 residents quired 14 CNAs. ad 12 CNAs for 109 residents quired 13 CNAs. ad 11 CNAs for 108 residents				

PRINTED: 01/24/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		061534	B. WING		03/0	9/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	3000 HILI	DRESS, CITY, S LTOP ROAD , NJ 08759	STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	-02/25/23 had on the day shift, red -02/26/23 had on the day shift, red -02/27/23 had on the day shift, red -02/28/23 had on the day shift, red -03/01/23 had on the day shift, red -03/02/23 had on the day shift, red -03/03/23 had on the day shift, red -03/03/23 had on the day shift, red on the day shift, red -03/03/23 had on the day shift, red	ad 10 CNAs for 108 residents quired 13 CNAs. ad 10 CNAs for 108 residents quired 13 CNAs. ad 12 CNAs for 110 residents quired 14 CNAs. ad 12 CNAs for 110 residents quired 14 CNAs. ad 11 CNAs for 110 residents quired 14 CNAs. ad 11 CNAs for 108 residents quired 13 CNAs. ad 11 CNAs for 108 residents quired 13 CNAs. ad 12 CNAs for 108 residents quired 13 CNAs. ad 12 CNAs for 107 residents quired 13 CNAs.	S 560			

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

THO TIBELLY COLL ELERT CENT	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building			DATE OF REVI	ISIT
315293 _{Y1}	B. Wing		Y2	4/11/2023	Y 3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
COMPLETE CARE AT WHITIN	G	3000 HILLTOP ROAD			
		WHITING, NJ 08759			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	483.10(c)(6)(8)(g)(1 (v)	2)(i)- Completed	Reg. #	483.10(g)(14)(i)-(iv)(15)	Completed	Reg. #	483.20(g)		Completed
LSC		04/10/2023	LSC			04/10/2023	LSC			04/10/2023
ID Prefix	F0857	Correction	ID Profix	F07F6		Correction	ID Prefix	F07F0		Correction
ID PIEIIX		Correction	ID Prefix		a)/4)/2)/4)/E)	Correction	ID Pleiix		(F)	Correction
Reg. #	483.21(b)(2)(i)-(iii)	Completed	Reg. #	483.43(c)(1)(2)(4)(5)	Completed	Reg. #	483.45(c)(3)(e)(1))-(5) 	Completed
LSC		04/10/2023	LSC			04/10/2023	LSC			04/10/2023
ID Prefix	F0812	Correction	ID Prefix	F0867		Correction	ID Prefix	F0880		Correction
Reg. #	483.60(i)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg. #	483.75(c)(d)(e)(g)(2)(i)(ii)	Completed	Reg. #	483.80(a)(1)(2)(4))(e)(f)	Completed
LSC		04/10/2023	LSC			04/10/2023	LSC			04/04/2023
			-				-			
ID Prefix	F0883	Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	483.80(d)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC		04/10/2023	LSC				LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
REVIEW STATE A		EVIEWED BY NITIALS)	DATE		SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEW CMS RO		EVIEWED BY NITIALS)	DATE		TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 3/9/2023					ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCI			IE ELOUITM	☐ YE	s 🗆 no

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 4/11/2023 B. Wing 061534 **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3000 HILLTOP ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT WHITING WHITING, NJ 08759 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 **Y**5 ID Prefix S0560 **ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed 04/10/2023 LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) **REVIEWED BY** DATE TITLE DATE **REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: NQ9412

YES NO

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

3/9/2023

PRINTED: 01/24/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 02	COMPLETED	
		315293	B. WING			03/	09/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IG		3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 000 HILLTOP ROAD VHITING, NJ 08759		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		ΕŒ	000			
	conducted by Heal LLC on behalf of th Health on 03/08/20	paredness Survey was thcare Management Solutions, he New Jersey Department of 123. The facility was found to with 42 CFR 483.73.					
K 000	INITIAL COMMEN	TS	K	000			
	Healthcare Manage behalf of New Jers Health Facility Surv 03/08/23 and was f with the requirement Medicare/Medicaid Safety from Fire, an National Fire Prote	Survey was conducted by ement Solutions, LLC on ey Department of Health, vey and Field Operations on found to be in noncompliance ints for participation in lat 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life and the 2012 Edition of the ction Association (NFPA) 101, LSC), Chapter 19 EXISTING pancy.					
	that was built in 19 111 protected cons into nine smoke zo % of the building as	Whiting is a one story building 92. It is composed of Type V-truction. The facility is divided nes. The generator does 100 s per the Maintenance nt occupied beds are 106 of					
ABODATOD		DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGI	MATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

03/17/2023